## 501926065 05/18/2012

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Mark E. Deem	02/08/2008
Hanson Gifford	02/06/2008
Steven Kim	02/06/2008
Alexey Salamini	02/06/2008

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	The Foundry, Inc.	
Street Address:	199 Jefferson Drive	
City:	Menlo Park	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94025	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12450859

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 (650)212-7562

 Phone:
 650.212.1700

 Email:
 info@shayglenn.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: James R. Shay, Esq. Address Line 1: Shay Glenn LLP

Address Line 2: 2755 Campus Drive, Suite 210
Address Line 4: San Mateo, CALIFORNIA 94403

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	12121-701.US2_007USU1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	James R. Shay, Reg. No. 32,062

**PATENT** 

REEL: 028234 FRAME: 0066

:H \$40,00 1245

501926065

# Total Attachments: 6

source=12121-701-US2-Asn-inv-Foundry#page1.tif source=12121-701-US2-Asn-inv-Foundry#page2.tif source=12121-701-US2-Asn-inv-Foundry#page3.tif source=12121-701-US2-Asn-inv-Foundry#page4.tif source=12121-701-US2-Asn-inv-Foundry#page5.tif source=12121-701-US2-Asn-inv-Foundry#page6.tif

> PATENT REEL: 028234 FRAME: 0067

## ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. 12121-701.US2/007USU1

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

PATENTS ONLY TO THE HONORABLE DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. PLEASE RECORD THE ATTACHED ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS OR COPY THEREOF. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): (1) Mark E. DEEM (02/08/2008)THE FOUNDRY, INC. Name: (2) Hanson GIFFORD (02/06/2008)199 Jefferson Drive (3) Steven KIM (02/06/2008)Menlo Park, CA 94025 (4) Alexey SALAMINI (02/06/2008)Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No Name and address of receiving party(ies): 3. Nature of Conveyance: Name: Assignment Merger Street Address: Security Agreement Change of Name City: State: Zip: Other Country: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) Patent Application No.(s) - 12/450,859 Title: METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR REDUCING SWEAT PRODUCTION  $\boxtimes$ Yes Additional numbers attached? No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:\_ 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: James R. Shay, Esq. Shay Glenn LLP 2755 Campus Drive, Suite 210 San Mateo, CA 94403 \$40.00 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): A check is enclosed that includes the total fee. The \$40 fee is being paid by EFS. DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 8. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. James R. Shay, Reg. No. 32,062 Signature Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

> **PATENT REEL: 028234 FRAME: 0068**

Client Code: FOUNDRY.001PR

Page 1

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

Provisional Application No.: 60/912,899

Filing Date: April 19, 2007

WHEREAS, We, Mark E. Deem, a U.S. citizen, residing at 685 Sierra Ave., Mountain View, CA 94041, Hanson Gifford, a U.S. citizen residing at 3180 Woodside Rd., Woodside, CA 94062, Steven Kim, a U.S. citizen residing at 1969 Farndon Ave., Los Altos, CA 94024, and Alexey Salamini, a U.S. citizen residing at 1330B Guerrero St., San Francisco, CA 94110, have invented certain new and useful improvements in a METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR REDUCING SWEAT PRODUCTION for which we have filed a provisional application in the United States, Application No. 60/912,899 filed on April 19, 2007;

AND WHEREAS, The Foundry, Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a Delaware Corporation, with its principal place of business at 199 Jefferson Drive, Menlo Park, CA 94025, desires to acquire a 100% right, title, and interest in and to said improvements and said Application:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the inventors, do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, the Application including any improvements made thereto, and any utility (non-provisional) application(s) claiming priority thereto that have been or may hereafter be filed; such filings including divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE DO HEREBY sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of the said Letters Patent, before or after issuance.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that I will communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other provisional or non-provisional applications relating to the improvements, sign all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Application including any improvements made thereto, any utility (non-provisional) application(s) filed therefrom, and any continuing application(s) filed from aforementioned utility application(s), and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

PATENT

REEL: 028234 FRAME: 0069

**PATENT** 

Client Code: FOUNDRY.001PR

Provisional Application No.: 60/912,899 Filing Date: April 19, 2007

Page 2

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this

WITNESSED BY:

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 028234 FRAME: 0070** 

**PATENT** 

Client Code: FOUNDRY.001PR

Page 3

Provisional Application No.: 60/912,899 Filing Date: April 19, 2007

Date:

1

Print Name:

**PATENT** REEL: 028234 FRAME: 0071

Client Code: FOUNDRY.001PR

Page 4

Provisional Application No.: 60/912,899 Filing Date: April 19, 2007

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 028234 FRAME: 0072** 

**PATENT** 

Client Code: FOUNDRY.001PR

>Date: <u>02/08/2008</u>

Page 5

Provisional Application No.: 60/912,899 Filing Date: April 19, 2007

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal, this \_\_\_\_ day of

4847529 020508

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 028234 FRAME: 0073** 

**RECORDED: 05/18/2012**